
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Standards and Audit Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 21 September 2017

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Graham Hamilton (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), Gary Collins, 
Jack Duffin, Oliver Gerrish and Ben Maney

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member
Rhona Long, Co-Opted Member
Stephen Rosser, Co-Opted Member

Substitutes:

Councillors Clifford Holloway, Tunde Ojetola, Terry Piccolo and Luke Spillman

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 6 July 2017.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Report 13 - 28



6  Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Strategy 29 - 34

7  2016/17 Access to Records Report 35 - 46

8  Annual Complaints Report 2016/2017 47 - 74

9  Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 75 - 84

10  Audit Results Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2017 85 - 138

11  Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement 
2016/17 

139 - 314

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 13 September 2017



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You c
[...]
nment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 6 July 
2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Graham Hamilton (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Collins, Jack Duffin, Oliver Gerrish and Ben Maney

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member

In attendance: Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer
Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The Chief Internal Auditor advised that the minutes for Item 40: Internal Audit 
Progress Report 2016/17 showed the recommendation for the Item 41: Draft 
Strategy for Internal Audit 2017/18 to 2019/20 and Annual Internal
Audit Plan 2017/18, for which there were no minutes.  The draft version had 
been correct however it seemed there had been an issue with the publication 
software.  The draft version was salvageable.

Councillor Collins commented upon Item 43: External Audit Plan 2016/2017, 
in that he had also stated the figure of £333,000 for materiality was 
unacceptable.

The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 28 
February 2017 were approved as a correct record, subject to these 
amendments.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - 2016/17 Activity 
Report 

The Director of Finance and IT introduced the report which had been brought 
to the Committee in the interests of transparency.  Members were advised 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



that the report did not go into specific details regarding individual cases as 
many were ongoing and it could
[...]
nal auditors would have to test every single item 
within the Council’s accounts which would hugely increase the annual fee.  
The Director of Finance & IT confirmed that the Council’s accounts were 
balanced “to the penny”, but the external auditors assessed whether 
transactions were properly allocated in disclosures, for example if a 
transaction had a Housing cost code rather than a Regeneration cost code.

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the report.

7. Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report - Year ended 31st March 2017 

The Chief Internal Auditor Introduced the report which provided members with 
assurance around the council’s overall governance, risk management and 
internal control frameworks.  The report formed one of the sources of 
assurance that would assist the council in preparing an informed annual 
governance statement.

Page 9



Councillor Collins asked why the two indicators in red were so.  The 
Committee was advised that the reports had previously been presented to the 
Committee and could be circulated to Members outside of the meeting.

Mr Oliver asked that the 2 high and 3 medium recommendations be brought 
back before the Committee, and it was agreed that they would form part of the 
follow up report.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee considers and comments on the 
Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report – Year ended 31st March 2017.

8. Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report which included draft reports 
and those considered “work in progress”.  As discussions were ongoing these 
reports would be presented at a future meeting of the Committee.

Councillor Collins queried the resourcing issue within the Community Safety 
team.  The Committee heard that the team was very small and there had not 
been enough people at the time.

Mr Oliver highlighted that it had been more than a year since Thurrock 
Council had exited its contract with Serco for IT services.  He suggested a 
potential review of ICT.  The internal audit team lacked the required expertise 
and so IT audit work was contracted to Croydon Council.  An audit needs 
assessment would be undertaken within the next year.

The Chair queried the extent of stationary purchases outside of the agreed 
contract.  The Committee was assured that it was a relatively small figure of 
£12,000 over 4-5 months.  The need was there it had simply been ordered 
from a different supplier.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee consider reports issued and the 
work being carried out by Internal Audit in relation to the 2017/18 audit 
plan.

9. Work Programme 

Members were asked if they wished to amend the work programme in any 
way.  Aside from the suggestions made during the debate there were no 
amendments.

The Director of Finance & IT did highlight that the September Agenda was 
presently incredibly long.  Officers would liaise outside of the meeting to see 
what amendments could be made.

Page 10



The meeting finished at 8.25 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



21 September 2017 ITEM: 5

Standards and Audit Committee

Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Report

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: David Kleinberg, Counter Fraud & Investigation

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The Counter Fraud & Investigation Department (CFID) was formed in 2014 as both 
an inward and outward (traded service) facing entity with the sole responsibility for 
Thurrock and others to prevent, detect and deter all instances of alleged economic 
crime affecting the authority including: allegations of fraud, theft, corruption, bribery 
and money laundering.

CFID has developed working arrangements with other agencies to further the 
Council’s counter-fraud culture providing support to those bodies where necessary.

CFID success has grown and has been recognised both nationally and 
internationally as the leading public authority fraud service as a model approach to 
tackling fraud and corruption.

This report outlines the performance of the CFID over the last year as a whole as 
well as the work CFID have delivered nationally for other public bodies.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Directorate over the last year.

2. Introduction & Background

2.1 To present the Counter Fraud & Investigation Department’s Annual Report for 
2016/17 to the Committee for consideration.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2.2 This report outlines the work undertaken by the CFID throughout the year in 
Thurrock as well as the pre-funded work we do for other public bodies around 
the UK.

3. Performance

3.1 The Counter Fraud & Investigation Department (CFID) has made good 
progress in delivering the 2016/17 counter fraud work plan over the last year.

 264 reports of suspected fraud had been received

 180 of those cases have been closed as ‘no fraud’

 117 investigations are still being conducted

 60 sanctions have been delivered in cases of proven fraud.

3.2 Appendix 1 contains the CFID performance data for Thurrock and its other 
partners it supports. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 This report provides a detailed update to the Committee on the improved 
counter-fraud measures for the Council and how it is reducing fraud under the 
council’s anti-fraud strategy.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 All Directors and Heads of Service were consulted with the new strategy to be 
taken by the Council in its anti-fraud approach.  

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 Work undertak
[...]
on police, National Crime Agency, 

government and private sector. 

 

National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN.gov) 

Daniel Helps – Operations head, was elected to the national executive board for 

NAFN.gov. This organisation was selected by David Anderson QC (the 

government’s independent reviewer of Terrorism Legislation) to be the only national 

body with the powers to acquire communications data (under RIPA) for local 

government. 

 

National Tenancy Fraud Forum 

Daniel Helps – Operations head, is an executive board member of the national 

forum for fighting tenancy fraud, formed of every social housing provider in the UK. 

The forum develops national practice and strategic assessment for response to fraud 

and other economic crime against social housing. 

 

College of Policing 

David Nash –Digital Forensics & Cyber Crime head for CFID, sits on the national 

group for ‘Cyber & Digital Careers Pathway in Policing’. This board is sponsored by 

Home Office grant to improve the training for all cyber crime and digital investigation 

practitioners in policing bodies (including CFID).  

There are 12 members of the group (including CFID) out of the total 48 police forces 

in the UK. 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



21 September 2017 ITEM: 6

Standards and Audit Committee

Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Strategy

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: David Kleinberg, Group Manager Counter Fraud & Investigation

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The Counter Fraud & Investigation Department (CFID) is responsible for protecting 
the council from fraud and economic crime.

This report describes the strategy for the ensuing year to improve the council’s 
stance and identification methods as well as improve the counter-fraud culture.

The approach is about target hardening the council’s busines
[...]
ies are attached as Appendix 1. These provide 
information on the most common (not all) complaints received for the Directorate, 
together with analysis on what action has been identified or undertaken by the 
service to improve service delivery and/or reduce complaints.  

 During the reporting period, 38% of complaints have been upheld. This is an 
improvement compared with 2015/16 which identified 50% of complaints as being 
upheld. 

 For the reporting period, 90% of complaints were responded to within timeframe. 
Performance has dipped compared to the previous year (98%) and is due to a 
combination of shorter complaint timeframes that were introduced on the 1st 
August 2016 and the introduction of the requirement for a senior officer sign for 
complaints within certain areas.

 A total of 752 MP/MEP enquiries were received, of which 97% were responded to 
within the timeframe. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 A total of 4065 members enquiries were received, of which 97% were responded 
to within the timeframe. The average time taken to respond to members enquiries 
across all Directorates was 5 days.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note the statistics and performance for the reporting period.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 This report sets out the council’s complaints statistics for the year 2016/2017.

2.2 Adult Social Care (ASC) and Children’s Social Care (CSC) have separate 
statutory complaints procedures. 

2.3 Directorate analysis of complaints has been produced and are attached as 
Appendix 1. The Corporate Complaints Team work with services to establish the 
root cause for concerns/complaints received, reasons for complaint escalation 
and reasons why complaints are upheld.

2.4 Ombudsman Enquiries

2.4.1 The table below provides a summary of formal enquiries where the Local 
Government Ombudsman and/or the Housing Ombudsman have reached a 
formal decision on cases within the reporting period. Findings and 
recommendations from all enquiries are sh
[...]


Standards and Audit Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT

This report is public

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 was discussed by the Standards & Audit Committee 
at their meeting of 28th February 2017. This progress report covers work undertaken 
since the last report issued on 6th July 2017.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:

Consider reports issued and the work being carried out by Internal Audit 
in relation to the 2017/18 audit plan.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.

2.2 The Internal Audit Service carries out the work to satisfy this legislative 
requirement and part of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the 
Standards & Audit Committee.

2.3 The Standards & Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements, including internal control and 
formally approving the Annual Governance Statement. The audit work carried 
out by the Internal Audit Service is a key source of assurance to the 
Standards & Audit Committee about the operation of the internal control 
environment. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



2.4 The audits contained in the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 are based on an 
assessment of risk for each system or operational area.  The assessment of 
risk includes elements such as the level of corporate importance, materiality, 
service delivery/importance and sensitivity.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The reports issued by Internal Audit pro
[...]
ded that budget holders are 
reminded to receipt and/or submit invoices promptly 
to ensure payments are processed in line with the 
supplier’s terms and conditions. Failure to do so 
could result in the council incurring fines and 
penalties under the Late Payment of Commercial 
Debts (Interest) Act 1998.

Response – Agreed. Will send a reminder in addition 
to the system workflow reminders, weekly hold reports 
and monthly BVPI08 reports that staff already receive.

Section Manager 01/08/17

Assignment: Cash & Banking Opinion: Green

Headline Findings: Our review of Cash & Banking did not identify any issues or areas of concern around the 
adequacy of the control framework. There were good controls around the following areas which were reviewed 
as part of the audit process: bank reconciliations; identifying and dealing with discrepancies; receipting and 
recording income; record keeping; and cash collection. The 3 low recommendations from the previous audit 
had been implemented.

Page 84



21 September 2017 ITEM: 10

Standards and Audit Committee

Audit Results Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report details the findings of the external auditors from their audit of the 2016/17 
financial statements.

External audit propose to issue an unqualified audit opinion and an unqualified value 
for money conclusion subject to the completion of their outstanding work.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the comments of the 
external auditors as set out in the attached report and note their 
findings.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The external audit process is now substantially complete.  The financial 
statements further developed in 2016/17 to include the updated requirement
[...]
r communities. 

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, 

of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of 

which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK 

company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 

clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 

ey.com. 

 

© 2017 EYGM Limited. 

All Rights Reserved. 

 

ED None 

 
This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 

intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 

to your advisors for specific advice. 

ey.com 

 

 

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



21 September 2017 ITEM: 11

Standards and Audit Committee

Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement  
2016/17 
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

Accountable Assistant Director: Report of: N/A

Accountable Director: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The draft financial statements have been reviewed by external audit and are 
included as an appendix to this report. At the time of writing, the audit is being 
finalised and Members have already considered the external auditor’s opinion that 
both the Value for Money Opinion and Financial Statements will be unqualified.  The 
Annual Governance statement is also included as an appendix to this report and the 
review by external audit has been completed.

1. Recommendation(s)

That the Standards and Audit Committee:

1.1 Having consideration to the comments within the Audit Results Report 
considered earlier on the agenda, approve the Financial Statement;

1.2 Note the issues contained within, and approve, the Annual Governance
Statement; and

1.3 Approve the letter of representation on behalf of the Council to be
signed by the Chair of the committee.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Financial St
[...]
1 Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 2 - Financial Statements
	Appendix 3 - Letter of Representation




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 21 
September 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Graham Hamilton (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Collins and Oliver Gerrish

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member

Apologies: Councillors Jack Duffin and Ben Maney 

Stephen Rosser, Co-Opted Member

In attendance: Sean Clark, Corporate Director of Finance & IT
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services
Lee Henley, Information Manager
Suresh Patel, Ernst and Young
Martina Lee, Ernst and Young
Charlotte Raper, Democratic Services Officer
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

10. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of Standards and Audit Committee held on 6 July 
2017 were approved as a correct record.

11. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

12. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

The Chair agreed to amend the order of the agenda, so that Items 10 and 11 
would be heard first.

13. Audit Results Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2017 

The Corporate Director of Finance and IT introduced the representatives from 
the external Auditors, Ernst and Young.  The representatives detailed their 
findings from their audit of the 2016/17 financial statements and proposed to 
issue an unqualified audit opinion and an unqualified value for money 
conclusion.



The Chair queried the population sample on some of the testing.  It was 
clarified that the external auditors assessed bigger value items and key areas 
above the materiality threshold in all cases, and for the remainder of the data 
a random sample was taken and assessed.  It was also clarified that an 
unqualified opinion was the most positive outcome.  

Councillor Collins thanked the external auditors and officers within the finance 
department for their sterling work.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee considered the comments of 
the external auditors as set out in the report and noted their findings.

14. Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 

The Corporate Director of Finance and IT introduced the report including the 
draft financial statements and the Annual Governance Statement.

Councillor Collins stated that he was satisfied with the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee:

1. Having considered the comments within the Audit Results Report 
earlier on the agenda, approved the Financial Statement.

2. Noted the issues contained within, and approved, the Annual 
Governance Statement; and

3. Approved the letter of representation on behalf of the Council that 
was then signed by the Chair of the Committee.

15. Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Report 

The Senior Counter Fraud & Investigations Manager introduced the report 
which outlined the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation 
Department over the last year as a whole as well as the work the department 
have delivered nationally for other public bodies. He highlighted that, as Local 
Authorities did not have the power to investigate, claims of benefit fraud that 
had been passed onto the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) fell 
within the “no fraud” category.

The Chair asked how lucrative the work delivered for other public bodies had 
proven, Members were advised that the forensic service had successfully paid 
for itself through its traded work.  The Vice-Chair asked if there were plans to 
work with more organisations in future, the Senior Counter Fraud & 
Investigations Manager confirmed the department was looking to develop 
additional relationships moving forward.



The Chair requested a distinction be made between cases of no fraud and 
those cases which were passed to DWP to make the data clearer.  At present 
the options listed were the only reporting options, therefore cases which were 
passed to DWP were marked as “no fraud” with an additional comment 
advising the matter had been referred onwards, following the Chair’s request 
however the department would look to amend the reporting options.

The Senior Counter Fraud & Investigations Manager highlighted page 25 of 
the agenda, and the fact that 45 alerts had been shared within the past year.  
The department worked closely with Action Fraud (part of City of London) 
which enabled better sharing of information around risks such as phishing and 
lotto scams.

Jason Oliver praised the department for achieving a 400% return, but also on 
their success in holding influence at a national level, which was not common 
for Thurrock and was an achievement to be commended.

Councillor Collins echoed comments congratulating officers on their hard 
work.  He asked for clarification around the process of passing on details of 
crimes.  Members heard that any crime investigated was logged internally and 
details of wider crimes such as scams or organised crime was also reported 
to Action Fraud.  Councillor Collins requested figures for Thurrock. 

Councillor Gerrish asked what made Thurrock stand out in terms of its 
forensic capabilities.  The Committee was advised that Thurrock was the only 
Local Authority with its own digital forensic service.  Officers were highly 
qualified, more so than some police forces, and Thurrock offered lower rates 
than private companies.  Government to Government work also meant that 
officers had access to more systems than would be available to private firms.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee notes the performance of the 
Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate over the last year.

16. Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Strategy 

The Senior Counter Fraud & Investigations Manager introduced the report 
which described the strategy for the ensuing year to improve the Council’s 
stance and identification methods as well as improve the counter-fraud 
culture.

The Chair asked whether officers might elaborate on whistleblowing, as he felt 
it received a somewhat unfair press.  The Committee heard that there were 
not large numbers of allegations within the Council however staff would be 
protected under legislation.  Significant allegations would also need to be 
passed to the relevant director and the S. 151 Officer.  It was agreed that the 
Council’s policy required an update.



The Corporate Director of Finance and IT echoed that there were not many 
cases of whistleblowing within the Council but any allegations were 
investigated fully and seriously.  The Council did not shy away from its own 
issues or attempt to disguise them if discovered.

Councillor Collins asked how the department hoped to ensure they would 
comply with the incoming General Data Protection Regulations.  There were 
ongoing discussions with the Strategic Lead for Information Management.  
Work was still in progress around protecting data to ensure the department 
was fully compliant when the new regulations were introduced.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee agrees the counter-fraud 
strategy and work plan for the ensuing year.

17. 2016/17 Access to Records Report 

The Strategic Lead for Information Management presented the report which 
outlined the performance and statistics for Freedom of Information and Data 
Protection for the year 2016/17.

Councillor Collins queried what Bilfinger Europa was, in the chart at 2.18 of 
the report.  It was confirmed that Bilfinger Europa was the Council’s facilities 
contractor.

Jason Oliver noted that the figures were rising whilst the time taken to 
respond was falling, which in itself served as a cost-saving exercise, and 
congratulated officers for their efforts.

The Chair added that in the digital age information should be more easily 
retrievable.  The Committee heard that the department’s main focus was to 
get more information online, as there were still a number of requests refused 
as they exceeded the cost threshold.  Freedom of Information requests would 
still require old, paper records to be included.  

The Chair asked how far back data was required and how easy it was for 
officers to search email records by content rather than just subject matter.  
The Strategic Lead for Information Management clarified that there were not 
many requests for records of emails relating to a specific subject, enquiries 
generally referred to specific service areas.  If an individual requested policy 
documents or information relating to costs any information held by the council 
would have to be found and provided.  The Information Management 
department was not responsible for each request; they were passed to 
relevant service areas.  As for how far back information should date, the 
Council should comply with its document retention policy and records should 
be deleted in-line with this policy. 

Councillor Collins asked whether officers were confident the Council was on 
target to meet the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) deadline.  



Members assured that the Chief Internal Auditor would audit the Council’s 
GDPR position and a report would be brought to the Committee.  There were 
9 months until the deadline and much to be done.  While it was likely not 
everything would be complete the Council would have to prove there was a 
plan in place, the issue would be if a breach were reported the Council would 
need to provide an action plan with delivery dates.  The Strategic Lead for 
Information Management was confident that the council was making progress 
in GDPR.

Jason Oliver recalled that the Data Protection Bill had stipulated the age of a 
minor as 13, not 16.  He asked whether that would alter the situation within 
Children’s Services.  The Bill had been very recent and as such the data set 
for Children’s Services had not been fully considered yet.  

The Chair asked about the EUs right to forget policy.  The Committee was 
advised that a key change within the GDPR was enhanced rights of the 
individual, including the right to ask to be ‘forgotten’.  There were exceptions 
depending upon why the Council needed to retain the data, such as for legal 
reasons, and the right was not inherent.  Part of the GDPR action plan was 
information assets and the Council was revisiting the basis for processing 
data to ensure it was GDPR compliant.

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Audit Committee notes the performance and 
statistics for 2016/17 for both FOI and Data Protection. 

18. Annual Complaints Report 2016/2017 

The Strategic Lead for Information Management presented the report which 
set out the Council’s complaints statistics for the year 2016/17.  Members 
were advised that the procedure had changed in year, to remove the 
‘concerns’ stage and reduce response deadlines.  These changes had 
occurred on 1 August 2016 and may have contributed to a slight dip in 
performance; however the outcome as a whole was positive, with 38% of 
complaints upheld compared to 50% the previous year.
 
The Chair noted that the work was impressive.
 
Councillor Collins referred to Appendix 1, on page 58 of the agenda.  He 
expressed concern, in terms of Health and Safety, if the Transforming Homes 
workforce had a poor command of the English language.  The Strategic Lead 
for Information Management confirmed that steps were being taken to 
address concerns as the number of upheld complaints within the 
Transforming Homes remained high, largely around communication issues.
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee notes the statistics and 
performance for the reporting period.



 

19. Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report which outlined work 
undertaken since the last update report issued on 6 July 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee:

Consider reports issued and the work being carried out by Internal Audit 
in relation to the 2017/18 audit plan. 

The meeting finished at 8.12 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

